BY ALDS. MURPHY, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution congratulating Colleen Henry on her retirement from WISN-TV, Channel 12.

WHEREAS.

COLLEEN HENRY

retired with pride and satisfaction as a broadcast journalist at WISN-TV, Channel 12 after more than 25 years of dedicated service to the citizens of Milwaukee and was honored during a special ceremony on July 20, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Colleen Henry was born in Chicago and the eldest of four siblings, and she is a proud graduate of Mother McCauley Catholic High School for girls, and she is an alum of three universities, Georgetown University, Northwestern University, and Marquette University where she received her Bachelor's Degree in Spanish and international relations, Master's Degree in journalism, and Juris Doctor, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Colleen Henry has earned the reputation as one of Milwaukee's toughest investigative reporters, landing her exclusive interviews with some of Wisconsin's most notorious criminals, and she also traveled to Guatemala and Jamaica where her investigative reporting skills would lead to changes in federal policy; and

WHEREAS, Colleen Henry was inducted into the prestigious National Academy of Television Arts and Sciences' Silver Circle (Emmy) in 2014, and has received awards from the Milwaukee Press Club, the Wisconsin Broadcasters Association and the Associated Press; and

WHEREAS, Colleen Henry has been a resident of the City of Milwaukee since 1993, and she married the love of her life, criminal defense attorney Steven Kohn, who she met while on the job at the Milwaukee County Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, Colleen Henry is a volunteer and advocate for Pathfinders, and an avid supporter of St. Joan Antida High School for girls, and La Causa, and she has played a key role in contributing positively to the lives of the citizens of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Colleen Henry on her retirement and her distinguished career as a broadcast journalist, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community and wishes for her a healthy and happy retirement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented Colleen Henry, an outstanding journalist.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 31, 2018.